situation; adjusting selling prices... finding every measure to gradually improve management

efficiency in production and business as well as in the financial sector. As a result, in 2024, the

Company achieved the following results:

Results of business activities in 2024

Unit: VND

Indicators

2024

2023

%

increa

se/dec

rease

2024/
2023

Plan 2024

%

complete

2024

Revenue 78,642,081,396 50,737,981,178 154.99 50,000,000
,000

157.28

Profit before tax 434,637,849 961,307,103 45.21 5,000,000,
000.00

8.69

Dividend
Expected to pay

dividend at 12%
rate in shares

0%  0%

2

➢ Revenue in 2024 is 78.6 billion VND, an increase of 55.00% compared to 2023 and an

increase of 57.28% compared to the 2024 plan. The Company's revenue is mainly from

the business of construction machinery and equipment serving the construction of

projects.

➢ Profit before tax is 434 million VND, a decrease of 54.79% compared to 2023 and only

reaching 8.69% of the 2024 plan

➢ Expected to pay dividends in 2024 in shares at a rate of 12% from undistributed profit

after tax.

Business operating costs in 2024

Unit: VND

No. Cost factor

2024 2023

Value %/
revenue

Value %/
revenue

1 Revenue 78,642,081,396  50,737,981,178

2 Cost of goods sold 68,390,436,362 86.96% 49,980,785,166 98.51%

3 Sales expenses 466,731,503 0.59% 187,423,554 0.37%

4 Business management costs 3,620,384,890 4.60% 3,554,661,062 7.00 %

5 Financial operating expenses 8,275,440,772 10.52% (1,501,201,568) -2.96 %

➢ Cost of goods sold accounts for the largest proportion of total expenses. Because the

Company's main business is construction vehicles, cost of goods sold always accounts for

a high proportion of revenue.

➢ Selling expenses account for a very small proportion of revenue, showing that the

Company's control of this expense is very good.

➢ Business management expenses in 2024 increased insignificantly compared to 2023.

➢ Financial operating expenses increased compared to 2023 because the Company

transferred auctioned shares that were previously purchased at a high price and now